 Failure to accurately forecast impact sources.

 Failure to identify future pressures such as a change to a national policy.

 Over or underestimated cost and demand pressures.

As an organisation the IJB needs to be aware of these risks but should not become risk
averse when developing its future plans. The IJB recognises strategic risks through
regular review of the IJB Risk Register. This is used to ensure significant risk is identified
and effective mitigating actions implemented which reduce these risks to acceptable
levels whilst securing service delivery within available resources.

Sensitivity analysis is used to test the major assumptions made by the model and
understand what the implications are if these assumptions change. This effectively
tests “what if” scenarios and enables the IJB to determine potential fluctuations
which could exist within the financial model.

The table below shows what would happen if the main assumptions increase by 1%.  For
example, if pay awards were 1% higher than the assumptions made in the model, this would
represent an additional cost of £1.5 million in 2025/26.

 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29
 £m £m £m £m
Expenditure

1% Pay Increase 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.8

1% Non-Pay Increase -
Prescribing

2.0 2.1 2.2 2.3

1% Demographic Increase 4.0 4.1 4.2 4.3

1% Pay Decrease -1.5 -1.6 -1.7 -1.8

1% Non-Pay Decrease -
Prescribing

-2.0 -2.1 -2.2 -2.3

1% Demographic Decrease -4.0 -4.1 -4.2 -4.3

Budget assumptions carry a degree of financial risk which means that a budget variation may
arise if information or circumstances supporting that assumption change. The acceptance of
risk is a necessary part of the budget process.

Page 48
Item 6

15

A number of financial risks have been identified when developing the MTFS. These are
highlighted below:-

(1) Financial Settlement - A one-year settlement for 2024/25 only has been received for
this budget process. The merits of a multi-year Settlement continue to be expressed
to enhance the alignment with delivering against the strategic priorities. The pay